

No. 07-290

FILED

OCT 5 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, AND MARYLAND AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy Solicitor General

SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Assistant Solicitor General

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8020

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

211537



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS TO GRANT CERTIORARI	3
I. The Decision Below is Inconsistent with <i>Miller</i>	3
II. The Court of Appeals’ Absolute Protection of a Particular Weapon is Without Precedent. ...	10
III. Granting Absolute Protection to “Lineal Descendants” of Founding-Era Weapons in “Common Use” Today Creates an Unmanageable Standard.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993)	11, 14
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 2 Humphreys [21 Tenn.] 154 (1840)	5
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1174 (2006)	6
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995)	11, 14
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep't</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)	13
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 248 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1968), <i>dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 394 U.S. 812 (1969)	7
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	7
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942), <i>cert. denied</i> , 319 U.S. 770 (1943)	7, 17, 20
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 72 Kan. 230 (1905)	5-6
<i>City of Seattle v. Montana</i> , 919 P.2d 1218 (Wash. 1996)	14
<i>Cody v. United States</i> , 460 F.2d 34 (8th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1010 (1972)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976)	14
<i>Eckert v. Philadelphia</i> , 477 F.2d 610 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 839 (1973)	7
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 21 Okla. 770 (1908)	8
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	6, 8
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	8
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1116 (2000)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 912 (1996)	7
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Ida. 1902)	13
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984)	14
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	13-14
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 235 N.W. 245 (Mich. 1931)	5, 14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	6
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 863 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Fennell</i> , 382 S.E.2d 231 (N.C. Ct. App. 1989)	12, 14
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wisc. 2003)	13
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)	12
<i>State v. LaChapelle</i> , 451 N.W.2d 689 (Neb. 1990)	14
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	12
<i>State v. Woodward</i> , 74 P.2d 92 (Ida. 1937)	14
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891)	6
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	6
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 997 (1993)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Lippman</i> , 369 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1080 (2005)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 859 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 874 (2004)	9
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	6-7, 18
<i>United States v. Tot</i> , 131 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1942), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943)	9
<i>United States v. Warin</i> , 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 1948 (1976)	7, 12, 20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	4
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
18 U.S.C. § 922	12
Act of June 26, 1934, c. 757, 48 Stat. 1236, § 1 ...	4, 9
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. XXXIII, § 1, 1 Stat. 271 ..	19
D.C. Code § 5-129.02	15
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01	9
D.C. Code § 11-723	16
H.R. Rep. No. 1780, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1934) ...	4, 9
